APN 1121-05-513-026 23303130

, Submitted for Recordation By and Return to

Loan Number 6968291127
FL9-700-01-01, JACKSONVILLE POST
BANK OF AMERICA
9000 SOUTHSIDE BLVD.
BLDG 700, FILE RECEIPT DEPT.
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE-

CONSENT TO ENCUMBRANCE OF LEASE AND AMENDMENT TO LEASE

MICHAEL R. LAMBERT AND LISA R. LAMBERT

is Lessee ("Lessee") under an Agreement of Lease (the "Lease"), dated, May 19, 2003; with Johnson Dev LLC a Nevada limited liabelty co.

1. Lessor (a) consents to Lessee's encumbrance of Lessee's leasehold interest in the Leased Property (the "Leasehold") by mortgage, deed of trust or security deed (the "Security Instrument") in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

("Encumbrancer") to secure a note in the principal sum of \$ 85,000.00 , and other obligations set forth in the Security Instrument which is recorded concurrently herewith in the Official Records of DOUGLAS County, state of NEVADA , and (b) agrees that the terms hereof shall govern over any provision inconsistent herewith in the Lease.

BA042U (9709)

Page 1 of 4 ELECTRONIC LASER FORMS, INC. - (800)327-0545

CO42 06/09/03 6:11 PM 6968291127

- 2. Lessor affirms that as of the date of this Consent, the Lease is in full force and effect and no default or ground for termination thereof exists.
- 3. An assignment of the Lease of one of the below listed types, made in connection with the Security Instrument, may be made without the consent of Lessor:

(a) Assignment by judicial or non-judicial foreclosure, subject to applicable law, under the Security Instrument, or assignment in lieu of foreclosure; and

- (b) Assignment by Encumbrancer, after having obtained an assignment described in (a) above. Any Lease transferee under the provisions of this paragraph 3 shall be liable to perform the obligations of Lessee under the Lease only so long as the transferee holds title to the Leasehold. Any subsequent transfer of the Leasehold may be made only with such written consent of Lessor and subject to the conditions relating thereto as are set forth in the Lease.
- 4. Lessor may not terminate the Lease because of any default or breach thereunder on the part of Lessee if Encumbrancer, or the trustee under the deed of trust, if applicable, within 90 days after service of written notice on Encumbrancer by Lessor of Lessor's intention so to terminate:
- (a) Cures the default or breach if it can be cured by the payment or expenditure of money provided to be paid under the terms of the Lease, or if the default or breach is not so curable, commences, or causes the trustee under the deed of trust to commence, if applicable, and thereafter pursues to completion, steps and proceedings to foreclose on the Leasehold covered by the Security Instrument; and
- (b) Keeps and performs all of the covenants and conditions of the Lease requiring the payment or expenditure of money by Lessee until such time as the leasehold is sold upon foreclosure pursuant to the Security Instrument, or is released or reconveyed thereunder, or is transferred upon judicial foreclosure or by an assignment in lieu of foreclosure.
- 5. Any notice to Encumbrancer provided for in the preceding paragraph may be given concurrently with or after the notice of default to Lessee, as provided in the Lease.
- 6. Notwithstanding any Lease provision to the contrary, policies of fire and extended coverage insurance shall be carried by Lessee covering the building or buildings constructed on the Leasehold premises with loss payable clause to Encumbrancer, and any disposition of the proceeds thereof in case of loss shall be subject to the rights of the Encumbrancer as provided in the Security Instrument.

BA042U (9709)

Page 2 of 4

C042 06/09/03 6:11 PM 6968291127

- 7. Any and all eminent domain or condemnation awards or damages shall first be applied in payment of the then outstanding balance, if any, of the loan made to Lessee by Encumbrancer and the balance of the awards and damages, if any, shall be paid to Lessor and Lessee, as their interests may appear.
- 8. The Lease may be amended, or may be terminated by any party other than as provided in paragraph 5 hereof, only with the prior written consent of Encumbrancer.
- 9. Lessor hereby waives the right to obtain, for any liability of Lessee that arises, accrues, or is the subject of legal action while the Security Instrument is in existence, a lien on any equipment or furnishings of Lessee that may constitute a part of the Leasehold improvements.
- 10. The terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties, their successors and assigns.
- 11. Lessor is aware of, and consents to, the terms and purposes of the note secured by the Security Instrument, and any extensions or renewals thereof.
- 12. To the extent that this document gives additional rights to Encumbrancer, the Lease is hereby amended and modified for the benefit of Encumbrancer only.
- 13. Except as provided herein, the Lease shall remain in full force and effect as originally written.
- 14. UPON AND IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE RECORDING OF THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT, LESSEE, AT LESSEE'S EXPENSE, SHALL CAUSE TO BE RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OR RECORDER, AS APPLICABLE, IN THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE LEASED PROPERTY IS LOCATED, A DULY EXECUTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A COPY TO LESSOR OF ANY NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND OF ANY NOTICE OF SALE UNDER THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT AS PROVIDED BY THE STATUTES OF THE STATE WHERE THE LEASED PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

-BA042U (9709)

Page 3 of 4

C042 06/09/03 6:11 PM 6968291127

In this Consent the singular number includes the plural, whenever the context so requires. LESSOR: Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date (Attach Acknowledgments) -BA042U (9709) C042 06/09/03 6:11 PM 6968291127

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

<u>ඁ෩෭෮෦෮෦෦෮෦෦෮෦෦෮෦෦ඁ෮෦෦ඁ෮෦෦ඁ෮෦෦෦ඁ෮෦෦෦෦෦෦෦෦෦෦</u>	ੑੑਫ਼	\$4000000000000000000000000000000000000
State of California County of Jertura	} ss.	
On 6-16-03, before me, personally appeared Michael	Maure 1779 Trile of Office g., "Jane De, No	tary Public")
Lisa Kamber	Name(s) of Signer(s) I personally known to me proved to me on the basis evidence	s of satisfactory
JUDI SPILGER Commission # 1233063 Notary Public - California	to be the person(s) whose subscribed to the within in acknowledged to me that he/sh the same in his/her/the capacity(ies), and that by signature(s) on the instrument the entity upon behalf of whice	nstrument and e/they executed eir authorized y his/her/their he person(s), or h the person(s)
Ventura County My Comm. Expires Aug 26, 2003 Place Notary Seal Above	acted, executed the instrument WITNESS my hand and official Signalure of Notary Publi	Lew Second
OP Though the information below is not required by law, and could prevent fraudulent removal and	it may prove valuable to persons relying or realtachment of this form to another docu	on the document ument.
\ \))	
Description of Attached Document	1 1	
Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer		
[] Individual		RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator		RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
[*] Other:		
Signer Is Representing:		

© 1999 Mational Notary Association • 9350 De Solo Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.nationalnotary.org

d. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-68

EXHIBIT "A"

The land referred to herein is situate in Douglas County, State of Nevada, and is described as follows:

Leasehold estate as created by that certain lea	nase dated 5400, made by and between JOHNSON bility Company, as lessor and Michael Lambert
DEVELOPMENT LLC, a Nevada Limited Liab	bility Company, as lessor and MIChael Lamber
ound Libertambert HW11, as	s lessee, for the term and upon the terms and conditions contained_
in said lease recorded 6-20-03	, in Book <u>0603</u> , Page ### , as Document No. 508
Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.	11103 380819

Lot 96, as set forth on the Record of Survey for PINEVIEW DEVELOPMENT, UNIT NO. 4, filed for record in the office of the Douglas County Recorder on August 28, 2002, in Book 0802, Page 9714, as Document No. 550737 and amended by Record of Survey on December 23, 2002, in Book 1202, Page 10400, as Document No. 561783, of Official Records.

Assessor's Parcel No. 1121-05-513-026

REQUESTED BY

MARQUIS TITLE & ESCROW

IN OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
DOUGLAS CO NEVADA

2003 JUN 20 PM 4: 15

WERNER CHRISTEN
RECORDER
1900 K DEPUTY

APN 1121-05-513-026 23303130

Submitted for Recordation By and Return to

6968291127 Loan Number FL9-700-01-01, JACKSONVILLE POST BANK OF AMERICA 9000 SOUTHSIDE BLVD. BLDG 700, FILE RECEIPT DEPT. JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE-

CONSENT TO ENCUMBRANCE OF LEASE AND AMENDMENT TO LEASE

MICHAEL R. LAMBERT AND LISA R. LAMBERT

is Lessee ("Lessee") under an Agreement of Lease (the "Lease"), dated, May 19, 2003, Johnson Dev LLCa nevada limited liability co. with

as Lessor ("Lessor") recorded or a Memorandum of which was recorded on in Book 0603, Page 11103, Official Instrument No. 580819 of Official Records of County, state of NEVADA , pertaining to the **DOUGLAS** property described in Exhibit "A" hereto (the "Leased Property").

1. Lessor (a) consents to Lessee's encumbrance of Lessee's leasehold interest in the Leased Property (the "Leasehold") by mortgage, deed of trust or security deed (the "Security Instrument") in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

("Encumbrancer") to secure a note in the principal sum of \$ 85,000.00 obligations set forth in the Security Instrument which is recorded concurrently herewith in the County, state of NEVADA Official Records of DOUGLAS (b) agrees that the terms hereof shall govern over any provision inconsistent herewith in the Lease.

-BA042U (9709)

Page 1 of 4 ELECTRONIC LASER FORMS, INC. - (800)327-0545

C042 06/09/03 6:11 PM 6968291127

- 2. Lessor affirms that as of the date of this Consent, the Lease is in full force and effect and no default or ground for termination thereof exists.
- 3. An assignment of the Lease of one of the below listed types, made in connection with the Security Instrument, may be made without the consent of Lessor:

(a) Assignment by judicial or non-judicial foreclosure, subject to applicable law, under

the Security Instrument, or assignment in lieu of foreclosure; and

- (b) Assignment by Encumbrancer, after having obtained an assignment described in (a) above. Any Lease transferee under the provisions of this paragraph 3 shall be liable to perform the obligations of Lessee under the Lease only so long as the transferee holds title to the Leasehold. Any subsequent transfer of the Leasehold may be made only with such written consent of Lessor and subject to the conditions relating thereto as are set forth in the Lease.
- 4. Lessor may not terminate the Lease because of any default or breach thereunder on the part of Lessee if Encumbrancer, or the trustee under the deed of trust, if applicable, within 90 days after service of written notice on Encumbrancer by Lessor of Lessor's intention so to terminate:
- (a) Cures the default or breach if it can be cured by the payment or expenditure of money provided to be paid under the terms of the Lease, or if the default or breach is not so curable, commences, or causes the trustee under the deed of trust to commence, if applicable, and thereafter pursues to completion, steps and proceedings to foreclose on the Leasehold covered by the Security Instrument; and
- (b) Keeps and performs all of the covenants and conditions of the Lease requiring the payment or expenditure of money by Lessee until such time as the leasehold is sold upon foreclosure pursuant to the Security Instrument, or is released or reconveyed thereunder, or is transferred upon judicial foreclosure or by an assignment in lieu of foreclosure.
- 5. Any notice to Encumbrancer provided for in the preceding paragraph may be given concurrently with or after the notice of default to Lessee, as provided in the Lease.
- 6. Notwithstanding any Lease provision to the contrary, policies of fire and extended coverage insurance shall be carried by Lessee covering the building or buildings constructed on the Leasehold premises with loss payable clause to Encumbrancer, and any disposition of the proceeds thereof in case of loss shall be subject to the rights of the Encumbrancer as provided in the Security Instrument.

-BA042U (9709)

Page 2 of 4

C042 06/09/03 6:11 PM 6968291127

- 7. Any and all eminent domain or condemnation awards or damages shall first be applied in payment of the then outstanding balance, if any, of the loan made to Lessee by Encumbrancer and the balance of the awards and damages, if any, shall be paid to Lessor and Lessee, as their interests may appear.
- 8. The Lease may be amended, or may be terminated by any party other than as provided in paragraph 5 hereof, only with the prior written consent of Encumbrancer.
- 9. Lessor hereby waives the right to obtain, for any liability of Lessee that arises, accrues, or is the subject of legal action while the Security Instrument is in existence, a lien on any equipment or furnishings of Lessee that may constitute a part of the Leasehold improvements.
- 10. The terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties, their successors and assigns.
- 11. Lessor is aware of, and consents to, the terms and purposes of the note secured by the Security Instrument, and any extensions or renewals thereof.
- 12. To the extent that this document gives additional rights to Encumbrancer, the Lease is hereby amended and modified for the benefit of Encumbrancer only.
- 13. Except as provided herein, the Lease shall remain in full force and effect as originally written.
- 14. UPON AND IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE RECORDING OF THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT, LESSEE, AT LESSEE'S EXPENSE, SHALL CAUSE TO BE RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OR RECORDER, AS APPLICABLE, IN THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE LEASED PROPERTY IS LOCATED, A DULY EXECUTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A COPY TO LESSOR OF ANY NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND OF ANY NOTICE OF SALE UNDER THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT AS PROVIDED BY THE STATUTES OF THE STATE WHERE THE LEASED PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

-BA042U (9709)

Page 3 of

C042 06/09/03 6:11 PM 6968291127

In this Consent the singular number includes the plur	al, whenever the context so requires.
LESSOR:	
	Date
	Date
	Date
	Date
LESSEE: Michael R. Lambert MICHAEL R. LAMBERT	Date
MICHAEL R. LAMBERT R. LAMBERT R. LAMBERT	
LISA R DAMBERT	Date
	- Date
	Date
(Attach Acknowledgments)	
## -BA042U (9709) Page 4 of 4	\ \
CO42 06/09/03 6:11 PM 6968291127	\ \

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGM State of California SS. personally appeared personally known to me ved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their JUDI SPILGER signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or Commission # 1233063 the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Notary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Ventura County My Comm. Expires Aug 26, 20 WITNESS my hand and official seal nature of No Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: ____ Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: | | Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): | | Partner — | | Limited | | General | | Attorney in Fact | | Trustee [] Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:

் பார் Platienal Nolary Association • 9350 De Sato Ave., F.O. Bey 2192 • Chatsworth, CA 91313 2492 • we winational notary org

Signer Is Representing:

Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-682

EXHIBIT "A"

The land referred to herein is situate in Douglas County, State of Nevada, and is described as follows:

Leasehold estate as created by that certain lease dated 5405, made by and between JOHNSON DEVELOPMENT LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company, as lessor and Michael Lambert Ond Liba Lambert HWIT, as lessee, for the term and upon the terms and conditions contained in said lease recorded 6-2-0-03, in Book 0603, Page 444, as Document No. 3808 0603 Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.

Lot 96, as set forth on the Record of Survey for PINEVIEW DEVELOPMENT, UNIT NO. 4, filed for record in the office of the Douglas County Recorder on August 28, 2002, in Book 0802, Page 9714, as Document No. 550737 and amended by Record of Survey on December 23, 2002, in Book 1202, Page 10400, as Document No. 561783, of Official Records.

Assessor's Parcel No. 1121-05-513-026

REQUESTED BY
MARQUIS TITLE & ESCROW
IN OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
DOUGLAS CO. NEVADA

2003 JUN 20 PM 4: 15

WERNER CHRISTEN
RECORDER

9 00 K 9 DEPUTY